The IACP Staffing Model is a comprehensive framework for evaluating police     
department staffing needs based on population size, crime rates, and service
demands. Based on this model, the KPD Patrol Division is understaffed, with
the optimal officer count recommended for patrol duties being one hundred
ninety-two (192) officers. Currently, the division consists of only 137
officers.

2.  Comparison with Similar Cities: 
While specific patrol officer numbers aren't detailed, the report suggests that
KPD's overall officer count aligns reasonably with cities of similar size in
Texas. 

3.  Rule of 60 Analysis: 
The "Rule of 60" posits that patrol officers should constitute 60% of the
police force. Based on this theory, KPD should ideally allocate one hundred
forty-six (146) officers specifically for patrol operations. With an authorized
strength of two hundred sixty-five (265) officers, this allocation would be
approximately one hundred fifty-nine. However, the current patrol roster of
one hundred thirty-seven (137) officers falls below this target.  

The report advises enhancing the overall effectiveness and efficiency of the
Killeen Police Department's service to the community. One recommendation
entails intensifying recruitment endeavors to fill vacancies and achieve the
authorized strength of two hundred sixty-five (265) officers. With a fully
authorized force, complying with the Rule of 60 would necessitate having
approximately one hundred fifty-nine (159) officers designated for patrol duties,
a figure closely aligned with the calculated optimal number of one hundred
ninety-two (192) provided by the IACP Staffing Model.

In essence, the report proposes that augmenting the number of patrol officers
within the Killeen Police Department would be advantageous in better
addressing the community's needs, as corroborated by both the IACP Staffing